with outsourced components, inability to fully realize the expected benefits from acquisitions or delays in realizing such benefits, challenges in
integrating acquired businesses and achieving anticipated synergies, and difficulties in retaining key customers. These risks and uncertainties
also include such additional risk factors as are discussed in the Company�s filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, including
its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2008. The Company cautions readers not to place undue reliance upon any
such forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date made. The Company undertakes no obligation to update any forward-looking
statement to reflect events or circumstances after the date on which such statement is made.

Edgar Filing: MERCURY COMPUTER SYSTEMS INC - Form 8-K

3

MERCURY COMPUTER SYSTEMS, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

(unaudited)

Mercury Computer
Systems, Inc.
Consolidated
As Reported

Visage Imaging
Business (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Mercury Computer
Systems, Inc.
Pro Forma
Consolidated

Net revenues $ 49,099 $ (1,965) $ 47,134
Cost of revenues 20,817 (750) 20,067

Gross profit 28,282 (1,215) 27,067
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 15,809 (2,837) 12,972
Research and development 11,883 (776) 11,107
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 1,375 (207) 1,168
Restructuring 558 (318) 240

Total operating expenses 29,625 (4,138) 25,487

Income (loss) from operations (1,343) 2,923 1,580
Interest income 997 (2) 995
Interest expense (838) �  (838)
Other income, net 152 69 221

Income (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes (1,032) 2,990 1,958
Income tax expense �  �  �

Net income (loss) from continuing operations $ (1,032) $ 2,990 $ 1,958

Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations per
share:
Basic $ (0.05) $ 0.09

Diluted $ (0.05) $ 0.09

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic 22,009 22,009

Diluted 22,009 274(b) 22,283

Edgar Filing: MERCURY COMPUTER SYSTEMS INC - Form 8-K

4

MERCURY COMPUTER SYSTEMS, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2008

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

(unaudited)

Mercury Computer
Systems, Inc.
Consolidated
As Reported (c)

Visage Imaging
Business (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Mercury Computer
Systems, Inc.
Pro Forma
Consolidated

Net revenues $ 209,903 $ (8,722) $ 201,181
Cost of revenues 83,833 (2,999) 80,834

Gross profit 126,070 (5,723) 120,347
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 81,553 (15,882) 65,671
Research and development 52,460 (4,163) 48,297
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 7,280 (1,513) 5,767
Impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets 17,983 (17,422) 561
Restructuring 5,194 (685) 4,509
Gain on sale of long-lived and other assets (3,151) �  (3,151)

Total operating expenses 161,319 (39,665) 121,654

Loss from operations (35,249) 33,942 (1,307)
Interest income 6,509 (11) 6,498
Interest expense (3,363) 2 (3,361)
Other income, net 1,047 39 1,086

Income (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes (31,056) 33,972 2,916
Income tax expense 2,231 �  1,373(d) 3,604

Net loss from continuing operations $ (33,287) $ 33,972 $ (688)

Net loss from continuing operations per share � basic
and diluted $ (1.54) $ (0.03)

Weighted average shares outstanding � basic and
diluted 21,639 21,639

Edgar Filing: MERCURY COMPUTER SYSTEMS INC - Form 8-K

5

MERCURY COMPUTER SYSTEMS, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2008

(IN THOUSANDS)

(unaudited)

Mercury Computer
Systems, Inc.
Consolidated
As Reported

Visage Imaging
Business (e)

Mercury Computer
Systems, Inc.
Pro Forma
Consolidated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 60,926 $ 250 $ 61,176
Marketable securities 60,027 �  60,027
Accounts receivable, net 26,988 (1,543) 25,445
Inventory 21,458 (389) 21,069
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 5,350 (629) 4,721

Total current assets 174,749 (2,311) 172,438
Marketable securities 46,037 �  46,037
Property and equipment, net 10,466 (582) 9,884
Goodwill 79,256 (13,802) 65,454
Acquired intangible assets, net 6,503 (1,849) 4,654
Other non-current assets 5,744 �  5,744

Total assets $ 322,755 $ (18,544) $ 304,211

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 28,538 $ (1,955) $ 26,583
Notes payable and current portion of capital lease obligations 125,370 �  125,370
Income taxes payable 1,022 �  1,022
Deferred revenues and customer advances 12,275 (1,747) 10,528
Current liabilities of discontinued operations 206 �  206

Total current liabilities 167,411 (3,702) 163,709
Long-term liabilities 11,774 (202) 11,572

Total liabilities 179,185 (3,904) 175,281
Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �
Common stock 221 �  221
Additional paid-in capital 101,618 �  101,618
Retained earnings 39,271 (9,977) 29,294
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 2,460 (4,663) (2,203)

Total shareholders� equity 143,570 (14,640) 128,930

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 322,755 $ (18,544) $ 304,211

Edgar Filing: MERCURY COMPUTER SYSTEMS INC - Form 8-K

6

MERCURY COMPUTER SYSTEMS, INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(IN THOUSANDS)

(a) Reflects the elimination of the results of operations for the Visage Imaging business.

(b) Reflects the inclusion of the dilutive effect of the weighted average common stock equivalents in the denominator of the Company�s
earnings per share calculation.

(c) The Company�s consolidated financial results for the year ended June 30, 2008 have been adjusted to reflect the disposal of its former
Biotech business unit, which was disposed and reported as a discontinued operation in the three months ended September 30, 2008.